
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item. G '
September 27,2010

SUBJECT: Approval of the Final Payment to Great Lakes Roofing, Inc., for the Salt Dome Roof
Repair project, in the amount of $29,085.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: /lartment of Public Services - Field Operations Division @)
CITY MANAGERAPPROV~

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $29,085
AMOUNT BUDGETED $40,000
LINE ITEM NUMBER 101-442.20-976.000 (Building Improvements

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

On June 7, 2010 the Novi City Council awarded a construction contract for the Salt Dome
Roof Repair project to Great Lakes Roofing Inc. City staff administered the project that
replaced damaged structural roof panels, repaired the ventilation and fan enclosure,
removed and replaced shingles and sheathing, and identified electrical disconnects.
Great Lakes Roofing Inc., has submitted all documents verifying the final contract
payment amount.

The roof repair work performed by the contractor was in substantial compliance with the
plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $29,085 is appropriate. In
addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to be in
an acceptable form (Beth Kudla's September 20,2010 letter, attached}.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the Final Payment to Great Lakes Roofing, Inc., for the Salt
Dome Roof Repair project, in the amount of $29,085.
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COUNSULOItS AT LAW

September 20, 2010

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: Salt Dome Roof Repair
Great Lakes Roofing, Inc. - Closillg Docume/lts
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the City's
Salt Dome RoofRepair Project:

• Invoice/Application for Payment
• Contractor's Sworn Statement
• Consent of Surety
• Waivers of Lien (General and Subcontractor)
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond

Subject to approval of the Invoice/Application for Payment by the appropriate
City staff, the closing documents appear to be in order.

regarding the above, please do not

LA
EMK
Enclosure
cc: Clay Pearson, City Manage wlEnclosure)

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director (wlEnclosure)
Matt Wilctorowski, Field Operations Senior Manager (w/Enclosure)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (wlEnclosure)



~~
GR£Al LAKE:S ROOFING INC.
I S.sS E. AUBURN RD.
ROCHE:s'rER Hlu-s,MI. 48307
OF'FIC~24&8530022

~. .FAX 248-8530330

CUSTOMER INFORMATlON

crrYOl"'NQVI
PtmCHAsING DEPT.
45175WttrnN MILE: ~D.
NOVl, MI. 48375

INVOICE
BIlliNG DATE

7.1'25/2010,

INVOICE #

~Ofo-79t

,------------
ADDRESS

'2.6300 Oa.,WAl.

PROJECT

SaltDorn~

ITEM

ROOFJNl'i>

MlSCELI.ANEOlJS

DESCRIPTION OF WORK AMOUNT DUE

t.nm ITEM it 'lOI..a.42.2o-B76.000 BUItJ)JNG IMPROVJ::MENTS
COMPJ,...E:t'J?;; TEAR 01"1"". fNSlAll. GAFTIMa);lRURE P30 SHINGLES. COLOR 28,760.00
Fox HOLLOW GRAY.
E'.LEc:TroC SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS. s: HOU~ @ $65.00 P2R HOUR 325.00

~'T"n J '11"1" ... ,. ,..::.n,...JL

TOTALDUEi=:

Balance Due

$29.085.00

529,085.00



REQUJRaJ BONO lANGUAGE

I
K
!I lQJQW Al.T. MEN aYT,HY-SE PRESeNTS. fn:!l tv..- _Great

h~rein.af\ereaH~ th= "Princlp31Oi
• aM. AMCO losuranee Company

3QQ Locust St Des Moines" iowa 50891

lakes QOQfing !nc.

CITY OFNOVl. MlCH1GAN

H~et ~lti:d the 'lOwlwr/, as Ob~,roribe just and ill]! SUIIl of • 1h i rty !hOlJ5an? Sixty

Oo11~rs and no/IOO DoH1\U(S30~060.QO )
riJr t!ie paJIMeltf ...vh.creof, wen and &nly to be made" we bind omseJve:s, our heirs: ~x.ectJ1otll,
tIl.hninil':tmtonl, Slll:CeSsors, l!X'ld~gp!I,jointly alld saWlaJly, !'im;l/y by these p1'OSents. .

WHEREAS, 1'1:1I:l a~na.med Principal waa:.LWl!rded f:I Contravtb)f tho Ownerdmd lhe_
• 16thclay~f June 2010 • fD.l"'tfl.,) COostrUatloll of

$alr Dome..Rtx7/Repqil'

AND WFIEREAS. the ninci~ wammts the worklnatllih!:p and aU mmerials \lSed in the
COlllitn.lC!1Cln lnsWllltion,. m;;d ~fflnpretf01l Qt ~d projcd to 00. or gccx:i qoality ilJ'ld C<JnslrUet~ and
cempleted In a wor\a:llaiilikE: manner itt acowtllltlCe wim th~ stlndanis~ spedficat.ions 'and ~un-ero.ems o{
iha said job;

. NOW, THER.t!PORE, the~on of-this ol>llgatio.t1 is I:\l!:h that Jfthe above l'rlncipal
shall :cpla~ GmlP ~efectiYc material m1d shall repa."t all dd'eclS dua to ddective workrwEnsidp :l:tJiYCYl'
H1.!lretlalS thm: shalf 6Ccur Ql'l or before- one. (l)1~of final ar:.ceptance by Owmr tl:u'augh resolution of
L~ CIty Council. then. ibis ol1ligxrlon shalL be vold. oU1e~ to be and remain in fuU forte. effeor and •
virtue.

!i l.!\6 Princlpal does nol cor.rect: defects reported in Writitlg by the. OwlleT to' rlle Prlnoipfd and SllO~ by
rapcir o~ replacenteI1! u cIlrectOO by Jbo Owner wirItin the tima~u~ which :ibml not ~ J~li tlum
sollen (J) days from service of tNEt ~¢e, tJIe Owner $hall have lhe light to porform or .5e(.ttn: 1M
'P~t1hrma:Jcl: of th~ ,o~eetions. with cill COOE$ and expenses u\ doing .m, induding an ad"tniniSU'llIiv!r fee
equall1> tWll11ty.[i'Ve perceqt 05"h) of1herel'llir C(JS'tS, ehB.r.ged to UJld to btJ rc~l-vcd from tJ11J Priooipal. 01"
S~~ly.

~mer5ency repalm" that areJl~ 10 protect life lUld ]l.tOpelty UlELy be l.b'Idertaken by the Owner
imml:'6iatuly llJld without~ tltIttce to the PrfnoipsJ lUld S(ll1'lly, widl the cost wd eJ;poose of the
repl!lr. plU!J the adml111stl'ative feet to be eh£lt'~ 10 end received i!Qm 1he: Prinaipal tlnd Swe1Y.



~EQUJReO SOND LANGUAGE

.I\!lY tcpmr3 rho OWner may perfOml as provided in this Bond may be by Owner ell1ploy~, egents, Qr
i:tloc~ndcnt contr.lll:cor$. The OW/11:1:t sbaU ;lot b~ ;eqoired to mil1Zlr ~ompe;litiile bidding Ull!~ otherwise
~quired by a!J~llQlh2e law. with labor oost a.-H! expdi3S¢ <:h:4-ges when Owuet e,"llployt:cs err:\l~ r.o be
l>;!..<;ed on the bourly cost to me O'Wneroftb~ empfoyee(s) pcrfcnmll!il the repair.

!1 i:; further condition of this Bond tIlat the 1'zfucipal at'ld Sutdy shan Mly indemnL/)'~ defend, ,md r..old
the Owner. irs ~gonts and o"Eb.er wotklng (.In thQ Owne:(s~ harJn.less from aU <;laims for daro.agl:S or
injurles ro persons or properlY aristog from or related to ddeclr; in won: or ll1lUetiflls, the COTtectlll!1l1f
whioh 8l'O covered .and~ 'by ems 1300<1, iucluding eJafms nrlsTl1~ under '!be worker3
competlSlttion laws of tile Stattl- ofMichigan.

SlgnedmldSealedtbis~_16_t_h __~11.ay of _J_U_ll_e__----'--',10 10 .

~tl-funame oj'wmtnJc1icm COntractor)

Great Lakes Roofing, Inc.

Sure;y
AMCO Insurance.Company

BDA 7900674480

~ondNo.

Page 16 of22

ZipCo~

Mofnes. IO~ffi 50391



From: 09/21/2010 10:31 #275 P.002/003

CONSENT OF .
'.- SURETY COMPANY

TO FINAL PAYMENT

OWNER

ARCHITECT

CONTRACTOR
SURETY
OTHER

AfA DOCUMENT 0101
PROmCf:(name, address)
Salt Dome Roof Repair

Bond No. Eda 7900674480

TO (Owner) Clty of Nov!
45175 West Ten Mile Rd
Novl, MI 48375

CONTRACTOR Great Lakes Roofing, Inc.
1655 E. Aubum Rd

Rochester Hills. Ml 48307

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO
CONrRACTFOR

CONTRACT DATE

In accordance wIth the provisions of rho Contra~l between the Owner and the CDntractor lIS indicated abo-ve, the
(11= il1sertllllttle 4<ldn~MuOrs=ty COl'lljlllSly)

AMeo Insumncc Company
1100 Locust St, Dept. 2006
Des Moines. IA S0391w2006

, SURETY COMPANY

,OWNER.

on bond of (b= fnsatlll1lll¢ llDtl~ ofCnnlmc!or)

Great Lakes Roofing. Inc.
1655 E. Auburn Rd
Rochester Hills, MI 48307 ,CONTRACTOR..

hereby approves the final! payment to the Contractor, and agrees lhat final paymentto the Contractor shall not relieve ilie Surety
Company ofany of its Obligations 10 (horalllsert=e and oddrot. ofOwnet)

City of Novi

45175 West Ten Mile ~d

Novl. MI 48375
Wl set fonh in 1he said SlU'ety Company's bond.

IN Wl1NESS WHEREOF,
the Surety Company has hereunto set its band this 20th day of September 2010

f

Attest
(Seal) Robert Carabelli

Title
, Attomey·jn~Fact

NOTE: 'fbjg {<m1\ b 10 beUJled llS mcOR1pllIllon~l1mmttQ AIA DOCl!MENTG105, CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVJTOP PAYMENT OF DEBTS AND CLAlMS.
Current'Edilloll

AlA llOCl1MmT 07011 CONSENT OF SURETY COMPAIoi'k' :roFllltAL :PAYMENT IAPRIL 1970 EDlTfO~ I AlA 7 01'1:1;: PAGE
8 J970 •THe AMERICAN INSTITUTE OFARCHITECTS, J735 NEW YORK AVE., NW, WASHINGTON, D.c. :10006



From: ' 09/21/2010 10:31 #275 P.003/003

Power of Attorney
KNOW ALL MEN ay THESE PRESENTs 11iAT:

Natfonwlde Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corpolilUon meo Insurance Company, an Iowa corpol'llllon
Farmland Muluel Jnaulilnce Campa!lY. an loWil co!'Porallon Allied PropertY anl1 casually lnaurllnca COmpany, an Iowa corporalloll
NationwIde Agrlbuslness InSlJrBncB Company, an rewa corporalton Oeposltors fnsurance Company, an Iowa COlpClralloll

herefnafter I<lferred 10 sallerally Ill> the ·Company" and coUetoI.hlely aslhe 'Compenfas: each daBS hereby make, conslflule and appoInt

Robert Carabelli

each In their tndMdual capadly,lTlIlnJe and lawf\J1 ettomay../rHllcl. wilo fullpowerand au\hollfy 10 slsn, seal, and execute on Itsbehalfany andall bondsand under1aldngs,
and other obligatory inslIUmenls of lIlmUllr nalure, in panalUas nolexceeding the Bum of

One Hundred ThoU$lInd Qnd 401100 $100.01111.00
and 10 bind tha Cotl1pany theJli!by, as fully and 10 the samo extent as If such In'lrumanls were lllgned by the duly tlulhor1:ced affitem of the Company; and all ac\g ofsaId
AUorney pUl'$uant to IhQ BUUlorllY gIven are,hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power ofallomev Is made and exaeuted pursuant to and by Bulhority of the foUowinlll'8SQlulloll duly adopted by!hll board of dlreclors of the Compan~

"RESOt.VEO, ltlatlhe presldallt, or any vll:u presIdent be, and ea.oh hal'Oby Is, aulhomed and empowaretllo appoInt a11omew-ln.fact of the Company, Ilnd 1o
authorlza them to GXecute Ilnd denver OIl behalf of the Company any and etl banda, fonus, applfcallons, memorandums, undertakings, recognIzances, lransfers,
conlJacts of [ndamnlly. paDcles, conlraC\$lluaranlee1ng!he ndenty orpurwns hQldlnll poslllonsor pubUcor prlvate trusl, and other VoiIltingaobffgelory Inna(UI<l that lIle
business altha COmpanymayraqulra;and 10modlfyonlilvoka, wllhorwUhoulcause, any such appolnlmantoraUlhotlty;prov!r:led.l1owe.ver, thai the 9UlhorilYgrantell
hereby ahaliin no way IImltthe aulhortty of olher duly eulholiZed agents to .sign and countersIgn any ofsaid documents on behalfof Ihe Company.v

"RE:50lVlID FURTI-lER lhalsuch allDmeys·ln·factshall have full powerand author/Ivloaxecula and de!!verany end aU such documenls and 10 bInd the COI11Pa.ny
SUbject fptha farms and IlmJ1atlons of/he power ofaUomeyIllSUsd 10 lhem, and 10 aflbc tho sealof the Company thereto; proVIded. however. thaIsaidseal shall not be
l'lec~l'Iry fc'r the validity ofany such dooumants.~

ThIs power of llltomay Is sfgiled and sealed underand by the followIng bYlS'J;S duly adopted by.the board of dlrnC\ors of the Company.

Execyllon !If Instrumentfl. Any I/Icl!t j:llesJdant. any Il$sistanl liiecrolaTY or any assllllanllreasurer shalll1a.ve tOO power end al.llhorlly to sign or allest all approved
documents,lnslnlmenl.S,conlracls, orotherpapers 111 connectlon wlth the opetat!on ofthebllslne:;softhacompa.oyln addition to !he chaIrman of the board, the ehlef
eJ(8cul!vsomcer, president, \roeSUlllrorsElCriltaryi provided', however, the slgnalUro ofllllyorthem maybe ponled, engraved, or stamped Qn anyapproved dDC{jmenl.
contracl. InstnJment, or other papsl':!l anhe Company. •

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, lhe Company has caused this Instromant to be sealed end duly ellesled by th~ signature of Its officer the
~ day of~.2009. .

;~~~. A1i:11~.. ~

I '" "'~.. JI'".••~~~ GaryA. tJollg(lls,llrasllfentand ChlefOperatJng Off!CIlrofNaUonwldeAgrlbuslne.ss (nsurance Company
~j1i1 ,. :sEAL: ,. and Farmland MuI1.lallnsuranca Company: and VIce Presldantof NaUonWlde Mutuallnsuranc:e Company, .•~~1 f.....f!t9~;J AMCO Insurance Company. Allied Property and Casually Insurance Company, and Depositors fosurance
~ ..;~::.... Company •

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF POLK: 55 •
On this: j,:E,dayor~ 2.M.2. bof'oJe me eamlllJla above·named officer for !ll8 CcJmpanlas aforesald,to
rna personally known to be IllG officer deliicribad In aIld who elteculed the prl3l:edlng Inslrumel1t.and he
acknOWledged the 8)((lcu1l0rJ of tha sama. sFld baIng by ma dilly sworn, deposes tlnd savs, \hat he fs lhe '
omellr of lila Compe,nI6llIlforeaald, thaI tl\e seals Bfflxed harelo ara Ihs co'llorale seals ofSllTd' Compa{lles,

~,. and ltle said oorpotale seals and hIS signature wara dUty affiKad and subscribed to seld InalnJment by lha
~ authority and d!rellt/on of "aid Companlll!!.

;:fsE.u.T.t ~ 6/UmYAUTZ ~r.7a~
,w~J._ ~ ~~~" Nota!YPu~

_ ""... ~)zUllh My Comrn!.sl;lon &plres
.... CER.T1FlCATE Marcil 24, 2011

I. Kathy R, Richards, AsslslantSecrelary oflhEl CompanIes, do herebyeertil'y \hat IfIaforagolng Isa fUlJ,ltue and correct copy of !fie orIgInal power ofallomov Issued by
the Company; thal tne resofutlon molUdetilharain Is a lnIe and corracllranslll'lpl from \he mInUlesoflhe meetings oflI1e boards ofdlreclors and !he same has nol been
!'el/oked or amencfed In any manner, thaI saId Gal)' A. Douglas was on the dille of 1ha execution of the foregoing power of attorney the dUly elected officer of the
Companies, elld the corporate sealsand hlaslQnelure.asomearwere dolyaffiXed elild sUbscribed 10 the. saId insbumanllly lheauthorityofsaIdboard ordIrectors: 8Ild !he
foregoing powerof at10rney Is silH In full fon:o and effect..

IN WITNESS WHelE:OF, 1have heraunlo subsCribed my name as Asststen! SecralalY. Slid afllxad th9' corporate seals ofsaId Compan1es thrs~day

of Sep!91lber .20-lQ:....· ~ G?~
Assllltant Secretary

This Power or Altomey expires 08/11/2012

SOJ 1 (OB/Oe)



MSATT
nilding Materials

Corporate Office
36340 Van BomRd. • P.G.Box 609· Wayne. Ml48184

Pb.: 734-722~3460' Fax: 734-722.-7468

WWJI'.wimsattdirect. t::qtn

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/ourcontractwith GREAT LAKES ROOFING
to provIde **ROOFING MATERlAL**
described as:

for the improvement of the property

CITY OF NOVI
26300 DELWAL
NOVI, MI 48·375

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction lien rights aga.inst the
described property are waived and released.

, .
ff the ow.ner or lessee' of the property or the owner's'Qr lesseefs clesignee has received' a notl~e..of
fumishing:'from metane of us' or if Ilwe are not required to provide'one, and the owner, lessee, or
designee has 'not received this waiver directly from nie/one of us, the owner;'lessee, or designee may
not rely upon It without contactIng melone of us, 'either In writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify
that it is authentfc.

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

Wimsatt BuIlding Materials Corporation
36340 Van Born Road
Wayne, Michigan 48184
(734) 722-3460

: ST.ERLlNG 'HEIGHTS 'TRAY.E.RSE CITY- . WA,T,F.R'/fORD"
33663 Mound ltd. " 720', E. M-72 1131 Sylvertis Rd.

Sterling Heigh~) MT 4831 0 W11liamsburg.:MI 49690 Waterford, &lI'48328
Ph.: 586-978-8740 Ph,: 231-267-5700 Ph.: 248-673-7435
Pax: SS6-978-8910 Fax: 231-267-5742 Fax.: 248-673-2830

,
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SAGlNPiW
3460 }lay Rd.

Saginaw,MI 48603
Ph.: 989497-0100
Fax: 989-497-1991

LANSING
1615 E. MillerRd.
Lanslo& MT 489 J1
Ph.: 5 t7-272-6900
Fax: 517-272-6933

Date: August 13, 2010

. . . ,

Account Code: _.-.,;;:G:..:...RE=L=OO:::::...- _
jm



SWORN STATEMENT

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF OAKlAND

)
) SS
)

--,J~a~m~es~A~Wi~jes~e • bejn~ duly sworn. deposes and says;

That GREAT LAKES ROOFING INC. fS

rty)of Pro

the (contractor) (sub-contractor) for an Improvement to the folloWin.Q described real t:lroperLv situated in

() .q" KL ~N D County, Michigan. Described as follows SA-LT. l:.::b ME'
(lhsert Legal Description

~. t0brJ i M i 076

That the folloWing is a statement ofeach sUb~lT1lactor and suppner and lab¢ter, for which laborer
the payment ofwages offringa benefils and wilhholdings Is due but I,lnpaiel, Wil.h whom the (contractor)
(subcontractor) has (contracted) (sUbcontracted) for~erfonmmceunder the contract with the owner or
lessee thereofand that the amounts dl1e to the persons as of the date hereof are correctlv and fully set
forth opPO~ile their names as follows.

NAME OF
suacoNTAACiOR

SVPPIJE:F{ Ol'l
LABORER

TyPE. OF
lMPROVJ;;MgNT

FURNfSHSO

-rOTAl.
CONTRACT

PRIC;E:

AMOUNT
A.~y

PAlO:

AMOUNT
CIJRRENiI..Y

OWING

AMOUNT OF
LA130RE:a

WAGE.SOue:

AMoUNT OF'
f.AElORS'l FRtNGiE

SaNlrr-lTS AND
WlTHUOLDfNGS DUE

BUT UNPAID

GREAT lAKES lABOR "&

ROOFING MA'l"ERlAL

I+J..L.. Mw1'''':l:H~1 A",.;,. .- VIUD ~Ai ~ '..( l.l.R-k'U#:.

TDTALS

That the contractor has not procured material from, orsubcontracted with any pemon other than
those set forth above and OWe!$ no money for the Improvement other than the sums set forth above.

Deponent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the (contractor)
(SUbcontractor) or, as . ROOFING: of the (contractor) (subcontlclctor) forihe
purpo.se of representing to the owner or lessee of the above desorlbed premises and his or her agents that
the above described property is i'i"ee from eleims of construction liensl or the possibility of construction
liens exceptas specffically set forth above and except for claims of construction lfens by laborers whIch
may be provided pursuant to Section 109 of the Construction Lien Act! Act No, 497 of the Pubfio Acts of
1980 a'e> amended, being Section 570 1109 of the Michigan Compiled LaW5_

WARNING AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE AaOVE Dr:::SCRIBE:D PROP~RTY MAY
NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN STAlBJIENTTO AVOID THE Cl.AfM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR
SUPPLIER, OR l.ABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING ~lJf(SUANT TO SeCTION 109
Of THE MICHIGAN CONSTRUCTION LieN ACT TO DESIGNEE OR TO THE OWNER OR
LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED.

DePonent~~esa.
WARNING "TO DEPONENTA PERSON, WHO WITH INTENTTO DEFRAUD. GIVES A

FALSE SWORN STATEMENT IS SUBJECTTO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN
SECTION 110 OF THE MICHIGAN CONSTRUCTiON UENAcr, ACT NO. 487 OFTHE puauc
ACTS OF 1980. AS AMENDED, BEINe SECTION 5701110 OF THE MICHIGAN COMPILED tAWS.

Subscribed and sWom to before me this

1<>· ..,,~ 4~'if 2010

:-Ni7""a";-~-U~la-=-1~ ~~~\Wrese



FULl. CONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our confract with 6tq C!J yo (j) {) tJ ;

toprovide ROOP-fW,&- fY)e-rg'!?I!?tS=- kl '" t) ~A ~R:

for the. improvement of the property described as: SALT b t> I1J\.~

Having been full paid and satisfied, all my/our constructIon lien rights against

such property are hereby waived and reJeased.

.:;1L
This waiver is conditioned on actual payment of '300'D. 6 ~. -~-~-

James A. Wiese

(Prinied Name of lien claimant)

~Si;iiureof /len claimant)

Signed on Jltj40 Address; 1855 E. Aubum Rd.

Rochester HlIls • ML 4S307

Telephone: 248-853-0022

I
I
I

!
DO NOT SlGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

-- , - ..
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I
I
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